After testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer

confirmed that rt was pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide

certiFicate no. llTB/2023-24 dated 12.01.2024 (RUD - O2) certified

that the gold bar is having purity 999.0/24kt and Market Value at

Rs 49,69,884/ (Rupees Forty Nine Lakhs Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight

Hundred and Eighty-Four only) and tariff value at Rs.43,79,594/-

(Rupees Forty Three Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and

Ninety-Four only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per

the Notification No. 95/2o23-Customs (N.T.) dated 29.72.2023 (gold)

and Notification No. 07/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 04.07.2024

(exchange rate).

2.3 The method of purifying, testing and valuation used by Shri

[...]

28E and sequence no. 163from Dubai to
Ahmedabad dated 12.07.2024.

(ii) Copy of Passport No. S9011768 issued at Ahmedabad on
22.10,2018 valid up to 21.10.2028.

3. Accordingly, gold bar having purity 999.0/24 Kt. weighing

777.O3O grams, having Market Value at Rs.49,69,884/- (Rupees

Forty Nine Lakhs Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-Four

only) and tariff value at Rs.43,79,594/- (Rupees Forty Three, Lakhs

Seventy-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Four only) derived

from the semi solid substance comprising of gold and chemiial mix

recovered from Shri Krit Bhavesh lethva was seized vide Panchnama

[...]

derived from semi-solid substance mixed with chemical is

consisting of Gold and is having purity 999.0/24kt and

Market Value at Rs.49,69,884/- (Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs

Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-Four only)

and tariff value at Rs.43,79,594/- (Rupees Forty-Three

Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-

Four only). The said semi solid gold paste was concealed

in pouch in underwear containing gold and chemical mix in

semi-solid paste form and not declared to the Customs.

The passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport

with deliberate intention to evade the payment of

[...]

Old High Court, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-

380009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 777.O3O grams having purity

999.0124k1, Market Value at Rs.49,59,884/- (Rupees Forty-

Nine Lakhs Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-

Four only) and tariff value at Rs.43,79,594l- (Rupees Forty

Three Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and

Ninety-Four only) derived from semi solid gold paste

concealed in pouch in underwear containing gold and

chemical mix in semi-solid paste form by the passenger

and placed under serzure under Panchnama proceedings

dated 12.01.2024 and Seizure Memo Order dated